



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

صفحة

٣

٤

٥

٦

٧

٨ - ١١

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

**تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة**

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة  
الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

**المقدمة**

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

**نطاق المراجعة**

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

**الاستنتاج**

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

**فقرة توكيدية**

كما هو وارد في الإيضاح رقم (١) من القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة، ودون التحفظ في الاستنتاج، نلفت الانتباه إلى أن هناك أحداث وظروف تعكسها مؤشرات مالية مرتبطة في إمكانية الشركة مواجهة التزاماتها تلقي بتكهات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة.

المجموعة المهنية العربية

نسليم شاهين

إجازة رقم ٨١٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

في ٢٧ نيسان ٢٠٢٣



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار	دينار		موجودات متداولة
١٥٩ ٤٠٦	٣٥٤ ٩١٨		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢ ٢٦٦ ١٣٢	١ ٥٦٩ ٢٢٦		شيكات برسم التحصيل أقل من سنة
١ ٧٦٩ ٩٩٩	٢ ٠٨٤ ٢٢٧		ذمم مدينة
٦ ١٢١ ٥٠٧	٧ ١٩٨ ٨٦٦	٣	بضاعة
١٠٦ ٩٨٤	١٤٥ ٣٨١	٤	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٠ ٤٢٤ ٠٢٨	١١ ٣٥٢ ٦١٨		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
١٣٤ ١٧٠	١٣٤ ١٧٠		موجودات غير متداولة
٤٢ ٩٥٨	٤٢ ٩٥٨		شيكات برسم التحصيل لأكثر من سنة
٨ ٠٩٨ ٦٩٧	٧ ٩١٦ ٥٠٠	٥	موجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٨ ٢٧٥ ٨٢٥	٨ ٠٩٣ ٦٢٨		ممتلكات ومعدات
١٨ ٦٩٩ ٨٥٣	١٩ ٤٤٦ ٢٤٦		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات متداولة
٩ ٤٢٣ ٢٨٠	١٠ ٤٢٨ ٤٠٧		أوراق دفع تستحق خلال السنة
٤٣٢ ٧٩٦	٢٦٠ ٤٦٩		ذمم دائنة
٣٢٣ ٩٩٩	٣٣٤ ٢٩٠	٦	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٠ ١٨٠ ٠٧٥	١١ ٠٢٣ ١٦٦		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٣٣٤ ٩٤٩	٤٨٨ ٤٦٣		مطلوبات غير متداولة
٣٣٤ ٩٤٩	٤٨٨ ٤٦٣		أوراق دفع تستحق لأكثر من سنة
١٠ ٥١٥ ٠٢٤	١١ ٥١١ ٦٢٩		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
			حقوق ملكية حملة الأسهم
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧		رأس المال
(٢٠ ٧٦٨)	(٢٠ ٧٦٨)		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
(١١ ٠٩٤ ١٥٠)	(١١ ٣٤٤ ٣٦٢)		خسائر متراكمة
٨ ١٨٤ ٨٢٩	٧ ٩٣٤ ٦١٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١٨ ٦٩٩ ٨٥٣	١٩ ٤٤٦ ٢٤٦		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
٣ ٤٧٩ ٥٩٧	٣ ٤٤٥ ١٣١	المبيعات
(٣ ٣٥٧ ٦٦٨)	(٣ ٣٠٩ ٧٠٣)	تكلفة المبيعات
١٢١ ٩٢٩	١٣٥ ٤٢٨	مجمّل الربح
(٢٥ ٠٥٦)	(٥٨ ٨٣٠)	مواد التعبئة والتغليف
(٣٦ ١٣٧)	(٦٠ ٠١٧)	مصاريف البيع والتوزيع
٦٠ ٧٣٦	١٦ ٥٨١	صافي ربح المبيعات
(٩٦ ٠٤٨)	(٩٧ ٦١٠)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٤٣ ٤٠٠)	(١٧١ ٦٥٢)	مصاريف التمويل
٠٠٠	٢ ٤٦٩	إيرادات أخرى
(١٧٨ ٧١٢)	(٢٥٠ ٢١٢)	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
(٠,٠٠٩) دينار	(٠,٠١٣) دينار	حصة السهم من خسارة الفترة
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	عدد الأسهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

رأس المال	احتياطي إجباري	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	خسائر متراكمة	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٠٠٠	(٢٠ ٧٦٨)	(٩ ١٨٨ ٥٠٥)	١٠ ٠٩٠ ٤٧٤	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	(١٧٨ ٧١٢)	(١٧٨ ٧١٢)	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٠٠٠	(٢٠ ٧٦٨)	(٩ ٣٦٧ ٢١٧)	٩ ٩١١ ٧٦٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٠٠٠	(٢٠ ٧٦٨)	(١١ ٠٩٤ ١٥٠)	٨ ١٨٤ ٨٢٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	(٢٥٠ ٢١٢)	(٢٥٠ ٢١٢)	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٠٠٠	(٢٠ ٧٦٨)	(١١ ٣٤٤ ٣٦٢)	٧ ٩٣٤ ٦١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (غير المدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ دينار	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ دينار	
(١٧٨ ٧١٢)	(٢٥٠ ٢١٢)	الأنشطة التشغيلية
١٩٩ ٧٠١	٢٠٤ ٣٠١	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
١٤٣ ٤٠٠	١٧١ ٦٥٢	تعديلات
		استهلاكات
		مصاريف التمويل
(٣٧٨ ٥١٤)	٦٩٦ ٩٠٦	التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات
٣٨٦ ٠٦٣	(٣١٤ ٢٢٨)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٧٧٤ ٤٢٤	(١ ٠٧٧ ٣٥٩)	ذمم مدينة
٢٥ ٥١٤	(٣٨ ٣٩٧)	بضاعة
١١٣ ٤٦٦	(١٧٢ ٣٢٧)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٨ ٥٤٢)	١٠ ٢٩١	ذمم دائنة
١ ٠٧٦ ٨٠٠	(٧٦٩ ٣٧٣)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٣٧ ٥٤٠)	(٢٢ ١٠٤)	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٣٧ ٥٤٠)	(٢٢ ١٠٤)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٦٦٩ ٣٨٦)	١ ١٥٨ ٦٤١	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	أوراق الدفع
(١٤٣ ٤٠٠)	(١٧١ ٦٥٢)	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
(٨١٢ ٧٨٦)	٩٨٦ ٩٨٩	مصاريف التمويل
٢٢٦ ٤٧٤	١٩٥ ٥١٢	صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية
٥٤٦ ٩٤٥	١٥٩ ٤٠٦	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٧٧٣ ٤١٩	٣٥٤ ٩١٨	رصيد النقد كما في بداية الفترة
		رصيد النقد في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

## ١. عام

تأسست الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة تحت الرقم (١٨١) خلال عام ١٩٨٣، يبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ٧٤٧ ٢٩٩ ١٩ دينار مقسم إلى ٧٤٧ ٢٩٩ ١٩ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. من أهم غايات الشركة تصنيع أسلاك كهربائية عادية ومجدولة وأسلاك كهربائية معزولة بمادة البلاستيك وأسلاك كهربائية مبسطة معزولة بالبلاستيك وكوابل كهربائية معزولة عادية ومسلحة من مادتي النحاس والألمنيوم وبمختلف القياسات والأنواع. أوصى مجلس الإدارة بعقد هيئة عامة غير عادية كخطة لتصويب الوضع القانوني بإطفاء جزء من الخسائر المتراكمة في الاحتياطي الإجمالي ووافقت الهيئة العامة باجتماعها غير عادي بتاريخ ٥ نيسان ٢٠٢١ إطفاء رصيد الاحتياطي الإجمالي بقيمة ٧٧٧ ٧١٢ ٢ دينار في رصيد الخسائر المدورة للشركة.

ما زالت الشركة تحقق خسائر مما تلقي بتكهنات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة وفي هذا الصدد هناك خطط من الإدارة تسويقية من شأنها زيادة المبيعات خلال عام ٢٠٢٣ علاوة على استمرارها بتخفيض التكاليف الصناعية والإدارية وكذلك تكاليف التمويل ما أمكن. تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل لجنة التدقيق المنبثقة عن مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة ٢٧ نيسان ٢٠٢٣.

## ٢. أهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢، كما أن نتائج فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣. إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢ باستثناء ما يلي والتي لا يوجد لها تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

### معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

يقدم المعيار نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٤) - عقود التأمين. ينطبق المعيار على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأدوات المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. أن الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

تم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣، ولم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية للشركة.

### تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١): تصنيف المطلوبات المتداولة مقابل غير المتداولة

قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على فقرات (٦٩) إلى (٧٦) من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) لتحديد متطلبات تصنيف المطلوبات المتداولة مقابل غير المتداولة. توضح هذه التعديلات:

- تعريف الحق لتأجيل التسوية
- الحق لتأجيل التسوية يجب أن يكون موجود عند تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية
- أن التصنيف لا يتأثر باحتمالية المنشأة ممارسة حقها في التأجيل
- وفي حال كانت المشتقات المتضمنة في المطلوبات القابلة للتحويل في حد ذاتها أداة حقوق ملكية عند إذا لا تؤثر شروط المطلوبات على تصنيفها.

تم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣، ولم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية للشركة.

#### معايير التقارير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد

إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية مدرجة أدناه، وستقوم الشركة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداء من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي.

#### تصنيف الالتزامات الى التزامات متداولة أو غير متداولة (تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١).

بيع أو المساهمة في الاصول بين مستثمر وشركته الزميلة أو مشروع مشترك - تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٠ البيانات المالية الموحدة ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨ الاستثمارات في الشركات الزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة (التطبيق بشكل اختياري).  
برأي الإدارة فإنه لم يكن للمعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة تأثير مادي على الشركة خلال الفترة الحالية أو المستقبلية وعلى المعاملات المستقبلية المتوقعة.

سيتم تطبيق التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٤.

من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات أثر جوهري على الشركة.

#### استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

٣. بضاعة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
٢ ٢٠٨ ٤٤٠	٢ ٤٣٦ ٨٥٤	بضاعة جاهزة
١ ٦١٢ ٤٨٦	١ ٩٤٥ ٦٧٦	مواد أولية
١ ٦٥٠ ٥٣٧	٢ ٢٠١ ٨٦٠	بضاعة تحت التصنيع
٧٠٦ ٩٩٧	٧٠٦ ٩٩٧	قطع غيار
٣٩٠ ٦١٥	٣٤٩ ٧٥٨	مواد تعبئة وتغليف
٦ ٥٦٩ ٠٧٥	٧ ٦٤١ ١٤٥	
(٥٣ ٨٣٥)	(٥٣ ٨٣٥)	مخصص انخفاض بضاعة جاهزة
(٢٦٢ ٧٥٧)	(٢٦٢ ٧٥٧)	مخصص قطع غيار
(١٣٠ ٩٧٦)	(١٢٥ ٦٨٧)	مخصص بضاعة راكدة
٦ ١٢١ ٥٠٧	٧ ١٩٨ ٨٦٦	

٤. أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
٨٦ ٠٠٢	٢٣ ٨٠٧	تأمينات مستردة وكفالات
١١ ٢٦٢	١١٧ ١١٩	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
٩ ٧٢٠	٤ ٤٥٥	اعتمادات مستندية وطلبات
١٠٦ ٩٨٤	١٤٥ ٣٨١	

٥. ممتلكات ومعدات

تم شراء ممتلكات ومعدات للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ بمبلغ ٢٢ ١٠٤ دينار.

٦. أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
٣٦ ٧٤٧	١٤ ٣٣٤	أمانات مساهمين
٨٤ ١٤٤	١٥٤ ٦٠٥	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
٥٠ ٠٠٠	٥٠ ٠٠٠	مخصص نهاية خدمة
٢٧ ٢٢٤	٧٦ ٢٢٤	أمانات صندوق الادخار
٢٥ ٢٦٢	٢٨ ٤٥١	أمانات الضمان الاجتماعي
١٣ ٠١٢	١٠ ٢٢٩	أمانات ضريبة الدخل
٨٧ ٦١٠	٤٤٧	مصاريف مستحقة
٣٢٣ ٩٩٩	٣٣٤ ٢٩٠	

#### ٧. قضايا

لا يوجد قضايا مرفوعة ضد الشركة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣.  
يوجد ٦ قضايا مرفوعة من الشركة ضد أطراف متعددة قيمتها الاجمالية ٧٨١ ألف دينار وهذه القضايا في مراحل تقاضي متعددة.  
يوجد ٤ قضايا منتهية ضد أطراف متعددة قيمتها الاجمالية ٣٣٤ ألف دينار وهي في مرحلة التنفيذ.

#### ٨. التحليل القطاعي

##### أ - معلومات عن أنشطة الشركة

لأغراض إدارية يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الإدارة التنفيذية وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة وذلك من خلال القطاعات الرئيسية التالية:

الكوابل والأسلاك النحاسية: يشمل تقديم خدمات بيع تصنيع اسلاك نحاسية عادية ومجدولة وكوابل نحاسية معزولة عادية ومسلحة وبمختلف القياسات والانواع عن طريق منح التسهيلات الائتمانية ومتابعة تسديد العملاء.

##### ب - معلومات عن التوزيع الجغرافي

يتم تنظيم أعمال الشركة لأغراض إدارية الى ثلاث قطاعات أعمال جغرافية، وفيما يلي معلومات عن أعمال الشركة موزعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ دينار	مبيعات محلية
٣ ٣٦١ ١٥٣	مبيعات التصدير
٨٣ ٩٧٨	مبيعات المناطق التنموية والحرّة والمنطقة الاقتصادية
٠٠٠	
٣ ٤٤٥ ١٣١	

#### ٩. أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢، كما تتضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢.  
تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على خسارة الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وحقوق الملكية لعام ٢٠٢٢.



**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
31 MARCH 2023**

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page</b>
Review report on condensed interim financial statements	3
Condensed interim statement of financial position (unaudited)	4
Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	5
Condensed interim statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	6
Condensed interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)	7
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)	8-10

**RSM Jordan**

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.  
P.O.BOX 963699  
Amman 11196 Jordan

T +962 6 5673001  
F +962 6 5677706

www.rsm.jo

## **REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of National Cable and Wire Manufacturing as at 31 March 2023, and the related condensed interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial statement based on our review.

### **Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

### **Emphasis of a matter**

As stated In Note (1) to the financial statements, there are significant events and circumstances reflected by financial indicators related significant doubt on the Company ability to continue as a going concern.

**Amman – Jordan  
27 April 2023**

**Nasim Shahin  
License No. 812**



**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**  
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
31 MARCH 2023 (UNAUDITED)**

		<b>31 March 2023</b>	<b>31 December 2022</b>
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			<b>Audited</b>
Cash and cash equivalents		354 918	159 406
Checks under collection Short-term		1 569 226	2 266 132
Accounts receivable		2 084 227	1 769 999
Inventory	3	7 198 866	6 121 507
Other debit balances	4	145 381	106 984
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>11 352 618</b>	<b>10 424 028</b>
<b>Non - Current Assets</b>			
Checks under collection Long-term		134 170	134 170
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive Income		42 958	42 958
Property, plant and equipment's	5	7 916 500	8 098 697
<b>Total Non - Current Assets</b>		<b>8 093 628</b>	<b>8 275 825</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>19 446 246</b>	<b>18 699 853</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Notes payable short-term		10 428 407	9 423 280
Accounts payable		260 469	432 796
Other credit balances	6	334 290	323 999
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>11 023 166</b>	<b>10 180 075</b>
<b>Non - Current Liabilities</b>			
Notes payable Long-term		488 463	334 949
<b>Total Non - Current Liabilities</b>		<b>488 463</b>	<b>334 949</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>11 511 629</b>	<b>10 515 024</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital		19 299 747	19 299 747
Fair value reserve		(20 768)	(20 768)
Accumulated losses		(11 344 362)	(11 094 150)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>7 934 617</b>	<b>8 184 829</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>19 446 246</b>	<b>18 699 853</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
31 MARCH 2023 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>31 March 2023 JD</b>	<b>31 March 2022 JD</b>
Sales	3 445 131	3 479 597
Cost of sales	(3 309 703)	(3 357 668)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>135 428</b>	<b>121 929</b>
Packing and wrapping materials	(58 830)	(25 056)
Selling and distribution expenses	(60 017)	(36 137)
<b>Net Sales Profit</b>	<b>16 581</b>	<b>60 736</b>
Administrative expenses	(97 610)	(96 048)
Financing expenses	(171 652)	(143 400)
Other revenue	2 469	-
<b>Loss and comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>(250 212)</b>	<b>(178 712)</b>
Basic and diluted income per share	<b>(0.013) JD</b>	<b>(0.009) JD</b>
<b>Weighted average number of outstanding shares</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
31 MARCH 2023 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>Share Capital JD</b>	<b>Fair value reserve JD</b>	<b>Accumulated losses JD</b>	<b>Total JD</b>
<b>31 December 2021</b>	19 299 747	(20 768)	(9 188 505)	10 090 474
Loss and comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(178 712)	(178 712)
<b>31 March 2022</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>(20 768)</b>	<b>(9 367 217)</b>	<b>9 911 762</b>
<b>31 December 2022</b>	19 299 747	(20 768)	(11 094 150)	8 184 829
Loss and comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(250 212)	(250 212)
<b>31 March 2023</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>(20 768)</b>	<b>(11 344 362)</b>	<b>7 934 617</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
31 MARCH 2023 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>31 March 2023 JD</b>	<b>31 March 2022 JD</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Loss and comprehensive income for the period	(250 212)	(178 712)
<b>Adjustments:</b>		
Depreciation	204 301	199 701
Financing expenses	171 652	143 400
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>		
Checks under collection	696 906	(378 514)
Accounts Receivable	(314 228)	386 063
Inventory	(1 077 359)	774 424
Other debit balances	(38 397)	25 514
Accounts Payable	(172 327)	113 466
Other credit balances	10 291	(8 542)
<b>Net cash (used in) from operating activities</b>	<b>(769 373)</b>	<b>1 076 800</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(22 104)	(37 540)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(22 104)</b>	<b>(37 540)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Notes payable	1 158 641	(669 386)
Post-dated checks	-	-
Paid financing expenses	(171 652)	(143 400)
<b>Net cash from (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>986 989</b>	<b>(812 786)</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>195 512</b>	<b>226 474</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning for the period	159 406	546 945
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the ending for the period</b>	<b>354 918</b>	<b>773 419</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
31 MARCH 2023 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**1. General**

The company was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a Jordanian public shareholding limited company under No. (181) during 1983. The company's share capital is JD 19 299 747.

The Company's main activities are producing wires and cables of copper or Aluminum conductors insulated /sheathed ordinary or special types or synthetic rubber according to the International, British or German standards to comply with Jordanian and international markets.

The Board of Directors recommended to amortize part of accumulated losses in statutory reserve.

There is marketing plan from management to increase sales during 2023 in addition to reducing manufacturing and administrative costs as well as financing costs.

The accompanying condensed interim financial statement was approved by Audit Committee of the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 27 April 2023.

**2. Basis of Preparation**

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accompanying condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2022. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the three months ended 31 March 2023 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2023, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Company.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

**IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts covering the recognition and measurement and presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts. The standard applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. The standard general model is supplemented by the variable fee approach and the premium allocation approach.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted provided that the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17.

These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

**Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current**

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- what is meant by a right to defer settlement,
- the right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period,
- that classification is unaffected by the likelihood,
- that an entity will exercise its deferral right,
- and that only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively.

These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

### **Standards issued but not yet effective**

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

### **Classification of liabilities into current or non-current liabilities (amendments to International Accounting Standard No. 1).**

Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and his associate or joint venture Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Optional Application).

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

### **Accounting estimates**

Preparation of the financial statements and the application of the accounting policies require the management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets, financial liabilities, and fair value reserve and to disclose contingent liabilities. Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown in the statement of other comprehensive income and owners' equity. In particular, this requires the company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing. Moreover, the said assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty. In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future.

### **3. Inventory**

	<b>31 March 2023</b>	<b>31 December 2022</b>
Finished goods	2 436 854	2 208 440
Raw materials	1 945 676	1 612 486
Semi-manufactured inventory	2 201 860	1 650 537
Spare parts	706 997	706 997
Packing and wrapping materials	349 758	390 615
	<b>7 641 145</b>	<b>6 569 075</b>
Impairment losses of finished goods	(53 835)	(53 835)
Provision for spare parts	(262 757)	(262 757)
Provision for slow moving goods	(125 687)	(130 976)
	<b>7 198 866</b>	<b>6 121 507</b>

### **4. Other debit balances**

	<b>31 March 2023</b>	<b>31 December 2022</b>
Refundable deposits and cash margins	23 807	86 002
Prepaid expenses	117 119	11 262
Letters of credit	4 455	9 720
	<b>145 381</b>	<b>106 984</b>

### **5. Property, Plant and equipment's**

The addition of property, plant and equipment for the period ended 31 March 2023 amounted 22 104 JD.

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
31 MARCH 2023 (UNAUDITED)**

**6. Other credit balances**

	<b>31 March 2023</b>	<b>31 December 2022</b>
Shareholder's deposits	14 334	36 747
Sales tax deposits	154 605	84 144
Provision for end of services	50 000	50 000
Provident fund payable	76 224	27 224
Social Security payable	28 451	25 262
Income tax payable	10 229	13 012
Accrued expenses	447	87 610
	<b>334 290</b>	<b>323 999</b>

**7. Lawsuits**

- There are no cases against the company as on March 31, 2023.
- There are 6 cases filed by the company against multiple parties, whose total value is 781 thousand dinars, and these cases are in multiple litigation stages.
- There are 4 completed cases against multiple parties, with a total value of 334 thousand dinars, and they are in the execution stage.

**8. Segmental Information**

**A. Information on the company's Operating Segments**

**Segmental information for the basic sectors:**

For management purposes, the Company is organized into one major business segment:

**Copper wire and cables:** producing wires and cables of copper or Aluminum conductors insulated /sheathed ordinary or special types or synthetic rubber.

**B. Information on Geographical Distribution:**

This note represents the geographical distribution of the Company operations. Moreover, the Company conducts its operations mainly in the Kingdom, representing local operations, and it also operations outside the Kingdom.

**9. Comparative figures**

Some of the comparative figures for the year 2022 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended 31 March 2023 presentation and it did not result in any change to the last period's operating results.